

# CR 91-44

## State of Wisconsin \ DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES

Carroll D. Besadny Secretary 101 South Webster Street
Box 7921
Madison, Wisconsin 53707
TELEPHONE 608-266-2621
TELEFAX 608-267-3579
TDD 608-267-6897

CATE OF WISCONSIN	)	ss	RECEIVED
DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES	)		JUL 2 4 1991 8:00 Am Revisor of Statutes Bureau

TO ALL TO WHOM THESE PRESENTS SHALL COME, GREETINGS:

I, Bruce B. Braun, Deputy Secretary of the Department of Natural Resources and custodian of the official records of said Department, do hereby certify that the annexed copy of Natural Resources Board Order No. LE-13-91 was duly approved and adopted by this Department on May 23, 1991. I further certify that said copy has been compared by me with the original on file in this Department and that the same is a true copy thereof, and of the whole of such original.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the official seal of the Department at the Natural Resources Building in the City of Madison, this 23 day of July, 1991.

Bruce B. Braun, Deputy Secretary

(SEAL)

## ORDER OF THE STATE OF WISCONSIN NATURAL RESOURCES BOARD CREATING RULES

IN THE MATTER of creating s. NR 5.33(2)(g) .
of the Wisconsin Administrative Code .
pertaining to creation of slow-no-wake . LE-13-91
zones on the St. Croix River .

#### Analysis Prepared by the Department of Natural Resources

Statutory authority: ss. 30.72(1) and 227.11(2)(a), Stats. Statutes interpreted: ss. 30.66(2) and 30.72(1), Stats.

This rule creates a slow-no-wake area at mile 11.4 to 11.8 of the St. Croix River adjacent to Afton Catfish Bar. Another slow-no-wake area is created on the St. Croix River between the dam at Taylors Falls to the confluence of the St. Croix River with the Mississippi River whenever the water level reaches 683.0 feet mean sea level at the Stillwater Gauge.

SECTION 1. NR 5.33(2)(g) is created to read:

NR 5.33(2)(g) From shore to shore in the area known as Afton Catfish Bar, located approximately at mile 11.4 to 11.8, as measured in the navigational channel, and established by regulatory buoys; and between the dam at Taylors Falls to the confluence of the St. Croix river with the Mississippi river, whenever the water level reaches or exceeds 683.0 feet mean sea level, as measured at the Stillwater gauge, and marked by regulatory buoys.

The foregoing rule was approved and adopted by the State of Wisconsin Natural Resources Board on May 23, 1991

The rule shall take effect on the first day of the month following publication in the Wisconsin administrative register as provided in s. 227.22 (2)(intro.). Stats.

Dated at Madison, Wisconsin

STATE OF WISCONSIN DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES

Carroll D. Besadny, Secretary

(SEAL)



### State of Wisconsin \ DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES

Carroll D. Besadny Secretary 101 South Webster Street
Box 7921
Madison, Wisconsin 53707
TELEPHONE 608-266-2621
TELEFAX 608-267-3579
TDD 608-267-6897

July 22, 1991

Mr. Gary L. Poulson Assistant Revisor of Statutes 119 Martin Luther King, Jr., Blvd.

Dear Mr. Poulson:

Enclosed are two copies, including one certified copy, of State of Wisconsin Natural Resources Board Order No. LE-13-91. These rules were reviewed by the Assembly Committee on Tourism and Recreation and the Senate Committee on Urban Affairs, Environmental Resources and Elections pursuant to s. 227.19, Stats. Summaries of the final regulatory flexibility analysis and comments of the legislative review committees are also enclosed.

You will note that this order takes effect following publication. Kindly publish it in the Administrative Code accordingly.

Sincerely,

C. D. Besadny Secretary

Enc.



### State of Wisconsin - Joint Committee for Review of Administrative Rules

Senate Co-Chairperson Senator John Plewa 19 South, State Capitol P.O. Box 7882 Madison, WI 53707-7882 (608) 266-7505

July 25, 1991

Carroll D. Besadny, Secretary Department of Natural Resources 101 South Webster Madison, WI 53702 " Assembly Co-Chairperson Representative Lary Swoboda 13 West, State Capitol P.O. Box 8953 Madison, WI 53708-8953 (608) 266-5350

Dear Secretary 1

We are writing to notify you that today, July 25, 1991, the Joint Committee for Review of Administrative Rules met in executive session and adopted the following motion:

"That the JCRAR extend the emergency rule of the Department of Natural Resources revising chapter NR 162 and creating chapter NR 163, for a period of 60 days covering July 29, 1991 through September 27, 1991. The rule relates to financial hardship assistance under the Clean Water Fund."

The motion was adopted by a vote of six in favor, none against, with three members absent.

Pursuant to s. 227.24(2)(c), Stats., we are notifying the Secretary of State, and the Revisor of Statutes, through copies of this letter.

Sincerely,

JOHN R. PLEWA Senate Co-Chair LARY J. SWOBODA Assembly Co-Chair

JRP:LJS:js

cc: Secretary of State La Follette Revisor of Statutes Munson